

BYLAW

Agenda Item Number: 6.2.1 Meeting Date: 4/8/2025 Author: T. Nixon

TO: Mayor and Council

FROM: Planning and Development Services Department

BYLAW: Mobile Business Licence Bylaw Amendment Bylaw No. 2437

RECOMMENDATION:

THAT Council adopt Mobile Business Licence Bylaw Amendment Bylaw No. 2437.

PURPOSE

To update the Mobile Business Licence Bylaw by replacing its Schedule A (i.e. list of excluded businesses) with an updated list that includes boat rental companies and updated wording for vehicles for hire.

COUNCIL AUTHORITY/PREVIOUS DECISIONS

- Council has the authority to regulate in relation to business under s. 8(6) of the Community Charter.
- Council has the authority to establish intermunicipal business licence schemes in accordance with s. 14 of the *Community Charter*.
- Council gave first, second, and third readings to the amendment bylaw on March 25, 2025.

CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICERS COMMENTS

Approved for Council's consideration.

REPORT

BACKGROUND

On March 25, 2025, Council gave the amendment bylaw first, second, and third readings. As the amendment bylaw supports the District's participation in the Inter-community Business Licence Program, in which the District has been a member since its inception, and the amendment is minor in nature, it is recommended that Council adopt the bylaw.

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

1. Mobile Business Licence Bylaw Amendment Bylaw No. 2437

REVIEWED & APPROVED BY

Darin Schaal, Director of Planning and Development Services Joe Creron, CAO